

## **Charity Partner Agreement**

1107 E. Elm Avenue, Suite A • Fullerton CA 92831 • 855-520-2100 • cars 2charities.org

Cars2Charities™ is a California corporation whose mission is to provide funding to charities through a vehicle donation program marked by integrity, transparency, and maximum value. Our CA-registered license is #FP0002607.

Cars2Charities<sub>TM</sub> is pleased to serve as your agent and to welcome you as a "Charity Partner".

## Agreement

## Cars2Charities™ as your non-exclusive agent will act on behalf of your non-profit entity to:

- 1. Pick up, provide storage until sale, and assume all liability for all vehicles starting at the time of pickup,
- Evaluate what, if any, improvement or reconditioning is appropriate to be made to each donated vehicle by Yorba Linda Auto Sales ("YLAS"), a licensed car dealer (DL#04878) which is affiliated with Cars2Charities, to maximize benefits for the donor and the non-profit,
- 3. Ensure all necessary title-search, transfer and DMV-related paperwork is processed on behalf of both donor and Charity by YLAS
- Oversee all necessary services and sale activities provided by its affiliate YLAS,
- 5. Provide tax documents and any other required documents to donor and the IRS (Form 1098-C, Form 1096),
- 6. Provide to the Charity Partner, at no cost for use in promotional activities, access to its portfolio of marketing materials including the logo, banner, slogans, marketing templates, mailers, web-promo-links, etc.
- 7. Proceed to "Like" the Charity Partner on Facebook/other social media to promote the partnership.
- Provide to Charity Partner within 30 days of sale, all Net Proceeds of vehicle donations made in its name, along with the IRS Form 1098-C for each individual transaction.

Net Proceeds = the actual sale price as evidenced on IRS Form 1098C minus Cars2Charities' 30% fee, and reimbursement of towing and improvements (such as mechanical or body repairs, painting, detailing).

Note: For any vehicle deemed junk, where no value is received upon sale or disposition by Cars2Charities, as a courtesy to the Charity Partner we will always pay a nominal fee of at least \$25 to acknowledge the transaction.

## The Charity Partner agrees to:

- 1. Provide Cars2Charities<sub>TM</sub> with its Employer ID Number below (and 501(c)(3) documentation upon request),
- 2. Promote this program, if/as the Charity Partner may think is appropriate
- 3. Allow Cars2Charities<sub>TM</sub> to mention the Charity Partner's name to promote this vehicle donation program.

Upon reasonable notice, all books, records and contracts related to this Agreement will be made available by Cars2Charities<sub>TM</sub> for review by the Charity Partner. Charity Partner maintains the right to approve relevant advertising, establish rules of conduct, and change or discharge the services provided by Cars2Charities. This agreement starts on date signed by Charity Partner, and may be terminated by either party for any reason at any time.

CHARITY NAME  Tax Identification Number (EIN)	→		Cars2Charities <sub>TM</sub> , as Agent
			David Miszti, Chief Operating Officer
Authorized Signature	_	Date	
Print Name, Title	-	Phone	1107 East Elm Ave, Suite A Fullerton, CA 92831 Phone 855-520-2100 Fax 888-287-6003
Street Address	-	E-mail Address	www.cars2charities.org info@cars2charities.org fundraising@cars2charities.org
City, State, Zip	-	Send checks to the attention of	